CH \$190.00 860584

ETAS ID: TM613856

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		12/04/2020	TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRAINSPACE CORPORATION
Street Address:	2130 COMMERCE STREET
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86058471	BRAINSPACE
Serial Number:	85683980	PUREDISCOVERY
Serial Number:	85509812	BRAINSPACE
Serial Number:	86453881	BRAINSPACE
Serial Number:	86453877	BRAINSPACE
Serial Number:	86453870	
Serial Number:	86453873	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-776-2046

Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036703-1678

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2020	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Release - Brainspace Corporation - Intellectual Property Release 12-4-20#page1.tif		
source=Release - Brainspace Corporation - Intellectual Property Release 12-4-20#page2.tif		
source=Release - Brainspace Corporation - Intellectual Property Release 12-4-20#page3.tif		
source=Release - Brainspace Corporation - Intellectual Property Release 12-4-20#page4.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of December 4, 2020, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of BRAINSPACE CORPORATION, a Texas corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 2130 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75201.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 22, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association

Name: Charles Fell

Title: Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent / Serial Number	Issue / Application Date
Concept Bridge and Method of Operating the Same	8312034	Nov 13, 2012
Multi-Concept Latent Semantic Analysis Queries	9015160	Apr 21, 2015
System and Method for Identifying Phrases in Text	8949111	Feb 03, 2015
Concept Bridge and Method of Operating the Same	8812531	Aug 19, 2014
Multi-Concept Latent Semantic Analysis Queries	9026535	May 5, 2015
System and Method for Identifying Phrases in Text	8639496	Jan 28, 2014
Generating and Using Social Brains with Complimentary Semantic Brains and an Indexes	8788516	Jul 22, 2014
Representative Document Selection	8635225	Jan 21, 2014

Lender's security interest recorded against some or all of the items at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 035955/0220.

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Serial/Registration Number	Registration Date
Brainspace	86058471	Sep 7, 2013
PureDiscovery	85683980	July 23, 2012
BrainSpace	85509812	Jan 5, 2012
Brainspace with Color Logo Block	86453881	Nov 13, 2014
Brainspace with B&W Logo Block	86453877	Nov 13, 2014
Logo Block Only – B&W	86453870	Nov 13, 2014
Logo Block Only – Color	86453873	Nov 13, 2014

RECORDED: 12/11/2020

Lender's security interest recorded against some or all of the items at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5561/0282.